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Name:
Patricia Pinedo Office City Council District 5 
Date: 4/2/10
Name of Campaign Committee: Friends of Patricia Pinedo for Council 2010
Address 5267 E Blossom Ln., Lane City Fresno Zip 93725
E-mail info@patriciapinedo.com Web Site www.patriciapinedo.com
Phone 233-8189 Fax _____________Campaign Manager Joseph Pinedo
1. Please list the name and dollar amount of your four largest financial contributors.

Answer: largest contribution received is $1000.00
2. Would you support privatizing public services, if there is a cost savings to the City?

Answer: I do not believe there would be a cost savings to the city by privatizing services and there certainly would not be a cost savings to the citizens of Fresno. 
3. The Fresno Police Department is installing video surveillance cameras in Fresno.  There are plans to vastly expand the project, merge the cameras of local businesses into the system, and actively monitor the cameras from a central location.  Describe any civil liberties concerns you have about this development.
Answer: Video surveillance is such a new way of policing, with diminishing revenues to support the police department I am open to identifying ways to support the police in their efforts to fight crime. I would also request a tour of the facility which would monitor the cameras to make sure there are no violations of privacy to our local residents in the privacy of their homes. 
4. Do you support the proposed 10 X 10 Housing Plan?

Answer: I do think it is a good plan, I represented the county at the first initial meetings for this 10x10 committee I am just concerned that it may be another plan that we may not see it move forward with the current economic crisis we are currently facing. 
5. Fresno has a long history of urban sprawl.  Is there a limit to how far Fresno should expand its boundaries?  What steps should Fresno take to reduce our dependency on automobile use?
Answer: It is in the best interest of our elected representative to keep a watchful eye on city growth and it boundaries according to the budget and city resources. Fresno is in discussions for high-speed rail, and a light rail system to help relieve our dependency on automobile use. This is why I advocate for walker friendly neighborhoods and community development. 
Do you support or oppose efforts to build a nuclear power plant in the Central Valley and why?
Answer: I have many concerns with the possibility of this being developed in Fresno County. Right now I don’t think there is enough research to identify the possible health impacts it could cause to Fresno residents. 
6. Police accountability is a concern of the progressive community.  We believe it is in the interest of the FPD and the community that there is trust and transparency in all police operations.  Why do you believe the Office of Independent Review will or will not work? 
Answer: The office of independent review is not an independent department it is under the same administration that oversees the police department, this department is just another layer of bureaucracy and with declining revenue we can’t afford to fund areas that will tie up our current resources in our departments. I feel that there should be transparency in all public service departments not just the police department.
7. What are the three most important issues in your Council District?

Answer: I have identified these three areas by taking a deep look at district 5 and talking with people in the district for the past 6 months. The people of my district want to see neighborhood safety, jobs and good quality of life. This district has had the same leadership for over 15 years, a majority of voters are not seeing results, I will help work diligently to improve communication with district 5 resident’s address their concerns. 
8. Do you support re-establishment of an independent Human Relations Commission?

Answer: I do recognize the value of having a human relations commission, I do not support the past structure and feel that the roles of the commission must be clearly defined so that they properly represent the community and don’t turn into more people just wanting to play politics. This is something that I would support but not during the current budget crisis we must look to ways to cut back to preserve our current city services and not create new programs.
9. What do propose the City should do regarding our homeless population?
Answer: The city must begin to work closely with the county so that a joint effort to address homelessness begins to take place. The city is not in the social service business that is the role of the county. Together the two along with the other 14 cities could address this issue together, for in tough economic times we must continue to find ways to provide low income housing, as well as permanent and supportive housing to our most unrepresented population in Fresno. Together we can help curve our homeless community! 
10. Do you support or oppose the City’s Median Island Safety Ordinance and why?
Answer: I understand concern for safety, our police department has to address calls in order of priority I don’t see these calls getting addressed or the police department having the time to stop and approach the people in the medians on a regular basis.
11. Do you support or oppose restoration of marriage equality in California and why? 

Answer: We as California citizens must support what voters pass, they have spoken and we must support.
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12.  Do you support or oppose the $11 billion water bond ballot measure and why?  What about the proposal to use the Tulare Lake Basin for above ground water storage?
Answer: I feel we must act now and pass this bond, I realize we are in a tough economic crisis but without this bond we will not be able to make use of one or our economical strengths, agriculture.  This bond will help California and the central valley move forward. We need water and we need it now! This proposal is supported by all interested parties from the environmentalist, farmers; to the farm workers so we as citizens must do all we can to make sure we address the water shortage of our valley.
13.  Do you support or oppose the City of Fresno’s current policy to ban medical marijuana dispensaries?  Why
Answer: Yes I do support, if the federal government says its illegal why would the state pass a law to say it’s legal. Local jurisdictions are caught in the middle of the state and federal laws that are contradicting one another. Medical marijuana is legal but, unfortunately I have seen many who have been approved to receive this that have no real health issues and it becomes the legal way for them to support their habit. I have seen too many families affected in a negative way due to the addition of marijuana use. 
14.  Do you support or oppose limits on financial contributions for City Council and Mayoral campaigns and why?  
Answer: Yes, limits on contributions would put all candidates at a more level playing field, it would require people to go back to the old system of you really having to go out and knock on doors to get your support for office. Rather, than someone having more money than others to buy more add space, tv time etc. Unfortunately, this would only affect the city race while the county offices, state offices etc. would not have the same limits. 
15.  What concerns, if any, do have about the displacement of residents in low-income neighborhoods by gentrification?
Answer: We should not be moving people from their homes for any reason. We need to look at ways of improving their neighborhoods, but not require them to be displaced. This doesn’t make sense to me if we can’t improve the quality of life for the residents who have been in those areas for years why would we want to move them out so we could start over? I will not support these types of plans. 
16.  Do you support or oppose the proposal to delete section 1504 from the City Charter and thereby not expand the number of City Council Districts in the near future?

Answer: Yes, I do support. We do not need to increase the council districts. 
17.  Do you think the federal military spending in Iraq and Afghanistan has an adverse impact on the City’s ability to meet its financial needs?  If yes, what, if anything, should the City do about it?

Answer: No, most of the city departments are funded through enterprise accounts which are not tied to federal funding. Our federally funded services are the ones impacted by the military budgets. 
18.  Do you consider unions a benefit or detriment in the work force?

Answer: A benefit, if it weren’t for union’s employees would not be paid a living wage, or have benefits. Unions help to keep order in an organization they are the advocates for employees.
19.  If future City budget cuts are needed, what specific cuts would you propose and why?
Answer: I plan on meeting with all department heads and put everything on the table for discussion. I will look closely at higher level management positions, and administration staffing levels that have increased over the past 10 years. I would support these because they are not direct service positions that provide a service to the public and most of these positions are in the highest pay level bracket for city employees. By cutting these newly created positions we could make sure our public safety and our direct service level positions are in place. 
20.  What, if anything, can the City do to increase jobs in our community?

Answer: We must begin to support the local workforce by issuing out public works contracts to our local labor force, instead of contracting out to out of county and state people, we must work closely with the EDC and the Chambers to seek new businesses to the Fresno area. 
21.  What operations and services provided by the Fresno Police and Fresno County Sheriff do you support consolidating, if any? There are a few areas that have been identified such as, the joint evidence and property storage, dispatch service and joint prisoner processing.  The research has been done we must continue in this effort so we can keep our officers on our streets and can keep our neighborhoods safe.
22.  What are your concerns, if any, about the sectarian prayers used at the beginning of each City Council session?  Is this an issue of concern about the separation of church and state? 
Answer: I have no concerns, as long as we continue to allow “all denominations” and “beliefs” to be represented. I do not believe this is an issue of separation of church and state.
23. Why to you feel you are the best candidate for this office?

Answer: I have the experience of working in city and county government at the policy level, and in times of economic crisis, all levels of government must begin to work together; I have the relationships and the understanding of how to make this come together. Lastly, I know the needs and concerns of district 5, raising 4 children in southeast in low performing schools, in graffiti infested neighborhoods I understand the concerns that we face daily, no safe paths to walk out children to school, bad air quality to the fullest extent having four children and a husband who suffers from asthma I recognize the urgency to improve air quality, I have the passion and integrity that it will take to promote communication between district 5 residents and city hall, I will not expect my constituents to come to me but I will take city hall to them. 
24. How would your election promote the Mission Statement of the CVPPAC?

Answer:

My plan is to take city hall to the residents of district 5 by meeting with them weekly in their neighborhoods, so I can first hear their concerns and properly represent them at city hall. I will work diligently to improve public transportation and the implementation of bike paths and walking trails in southeast Fresno to improve air quality and opportunity’s for people to be able to get to work. Affordable housing is a must as well as a living wage for all workers, I will work closely to attract new businesses who pay a living wage, and with developers to provide more affordable housing in all of Fresno not just southeast Fresno. As a city council representative I believe that I would be elected to advocate in all areas of my district, I will actively participate in school district meetings to make sure that our schools in southeast Fresno improve and that we would have the needed resources to support our children in these schools. Lastly, I will do all that I can to keep our fire stations and police department staffing levels are where they need to be for effective public safety for our residents. I will support all issues that are passed by Fresno County and California residents.

Thank you for taking the time to complete our candidate questionnaire and for participating in the Central Valley Progressive PAC endorsement process.  Please e-mail your completed questionnaire with the questions and your answers in Word format to info@cvppac.org no later than 6:00 PM on Friday, April 2, 2010.  All participating candidates will be notified of the CVPPAC’s endorsement decisions the third week of April.
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